

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

_____)	
MONTANA HEALTH CO-OP,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	No. 16-1427C
)	
v.)	
)	
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	Judge Victor J. Wolski
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**PLAINTIFF’S SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT
OF ITS MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND: *MOLINA AND MAINE*.....5

ARGUMENT.....7

I. THIS COURT UNQUESTIONABLY HAS JURISDICTION. 7

II. THE GOVERNMENT IS LIABLE FOR ITS FAILURE TO MAKE FULL RCP PAYMENTS UNDER A MONEY-MANDATING STATUTE. 8

A. Section 1342 Requires “Full” RCP Payments Limited Only By the Percentage of Losses; There Is No “Implicit” Cap Based on Budget Neutrality. 9

B. The Government’s Liability Does Not Depend on There Also Being a Dedicated Source of Funding for That Liability..... 11

C. Later Spending Riders Did Not Nullify or Modify the Government’s Extant RCP Obligations..... 14

D. The Presumption Against Retroactivity Attached to the Spending Riders Because They Passed Months After the Government Incurred the Obligation. 19

III. ALTERNATIVELY, THE GOVERNMENT BREACHED AN IMPLIED-IN-FACT CONTRACT WITH MONTANA HEALTH..... 23

IV. THIS COURT MAY ENTER JUDGMENT FOR PLAINTIFF; PAYMENT CAN BE MADE FROM THE JUDGMENT FUND..... 24

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Collins v. United States</i> , 15 Ct. Cl. 22 (1879)	13
<i>District of Columbia v. United States</i> , 67 Fed Cl. 292 (2005)	15
<i>Gibney v. United States</i> , 114 Ct. Cl. 38 (1949)	15, 24
<i>Greenlee Cty., Ariz. v. United States</i> , 487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	15, 19
<i>Health Republic Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 129 Fed. Cl. 757 (2017)	8
<i>Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 133 Fed. Cl. 1 (2017), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 17-2395 (Fed. Cir. Aug. 7, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States</i> , 130 Fed. Cl. 436, <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 17-1994 (Fed. Cir. May 9, 2017)	12, 15, 16, 23
<i>Molina Healthcare v. United States</i> , 133 Fed. Cl. 14 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.Y. Airways, Inc. v. United States</i> , 369 F.2d 743 (Ct. Cl. 1966)	15, 19, 23-24
<i>Parsons v. United States</i> , 15 Ct. Cl. 246 (1879)	13
<i>Prairie Cty., Mont. v. United States</i> , 782 F.3d 685 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Radium Mines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 153 F. Supp. 403 (Ct. Cl. 1957).....	23
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2181 (2012).....	14
<i>Strong v. United States</i> , 60 Ct. Cl. 627 (1925)	13

TVA v. Hill,
437 U.S. 153 (1978).....19

United States House of Representatives v. Burwell,
185 F. Supp. 3d 165 (D.D.C), *appeal held in abeyance*, 676 F. App’x 1
(D.C. Cir. 2016)13

United States v. Dickerson,
310 U.S. 554 (1940).....15

United States v. Fausto,
484 U.S. 439 (1988).....19

United States v. Langston,
118 U.S. 389 (1886).....13, 15

United States v. Mitchell,
463 U.S. 206 (1983).....14

United States v. Will,
449 U.S. 200 (1980).....15, 18

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1).....7

31 U.S.C. § 1304(a)14

42 U.S.C. § 18042..... *passim*

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016
(Pub. L. No. 114-113)..... *passim*

Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2015
(Pub. L. No. 113-235)..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Def.’s Mem. in Supp. of Mot. Summ. J., *U.S. House of Representatives v. Burwell*, No. 1:14-cv-01967-RMC, 2015 WL 9316243 (D.D.C. Dec. 2, 2015)14

GAO, *Principles of Federal Appropriation Law* (3d ed. 2004), *available at*
<http://www.gao.gov/legal/redbook/overview> 20-21
